¥
dep

west virginia department of environmental protection

Division of Water and Waste Management Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor
601 57" Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

Phone: (304) 926-0470
Fax:  (304) 926-0488

CONSENT ORDER
ISSUED UNDER THE
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT
WEST VIRGINIA CODE, CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE 11

TO: City of Charles Town DATE: March 18, 2016
Jane E. Arnett, Utility Manager
842 South George Street ORDER NO.: 8541

Charles Town, WV 25414

INTRODUCTION

This Consent Order is issued by the Director of the Division of Water and Waste
Management (hereinafter “Director”), under the authority of West Virginia Code, Chapter 22,
Article 11, Section 1 et seq. to City of Charles Town (hereinafter, “Charles Town”).

FINDINGS OF FACT

In support of this Order, the Director hereby finds the following:

1. Charles Town owns and operates a 0.1 million gallon per day wastewater collection and
treatment system, previously designated as the Willow Spring Public Service Corporation
(PSC) waste water treatment plant (WWTP), that discharges pollutants into waters of the
State in Jefferson County, West Virginia.

2. On August 12, 2010, Willow Spring PSC was reissued WV/NPDES Water Pollution
Control Permit No. WV 0086452 for the operation and maintenance of the system and the
discharge of treated wastewater from the system.

3. On December 29, 2011, Charles Town entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement with
Willow Spring PSC to purchase all of the assets operated pursuant to WV/NPDES Permit
No. WV0086452.

4. On October 7, 2013, the aforementioned WV/NPDES permit was transferred to Charles
Town.

Promoting a healthy environment.



Consent Order
Page 2

5. On August 25, 2015, WVDEP personnel conducted an inspection of the facility. During

the inspection, violations of the following sections of the terms and conditions of Charles
Town’s WV/NPDES permit were observed and documented:

a. Appendix A.Il.1-Charles Town failed to properly operate and maintain the plant.
Specifically, the plant's sludge was allowed to accumulate in the baffles and
clarifier, and the grating was not replaced to prevent falls into the tank.

As a result of the aforementioned violations, Notice of Violation (NOV) No. W15-19-
085-203 was issued to City of Charles Town.

On March 4, 2016, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP)
personnel conducted a review of facility records from the time period of October 7, 2013
through January 31, 2016. During this review, the following violations of the terms and
conditions of Charles Town’s WV/NPDES permit were observed:

a. Section A.001 —Forty-seven (47) exceedances of City of Charles Town’s permit
parameters were observed and documented (Table 1). These exceedances can be
further defined as:

i. Minor violations-Twenty-four (24)
ii. Moderate violations-Twenty-three (23)

The aforementioned WV/NPDES permit includes effluent limitations of 0.083 milligrams
per liter monthly average and 0.166 milligrams per liter maximum daily for Zinc, and
0.0079 milligrams per liter monthly average and 0.0201 milligrams per liter maximum
daily for Copper. The effluent has consistently exceeded these limitations.

Charles Town represents that upon determining that the Willow Spring WWTP was not
capable of meeting the WV/NPDES permit effluent limitations for Zinc and Copper,
Charles Town voluntarily undertook a project to correct the Willow Spring WWTP
deficiencies. In order to resolve the aforementioned effluent violations, Charles Town
determined that it will construct a pump over station to its main WWTP, discontinue use
of the Willow Spring PSC WWTP, and decommission the facility.

ORDER FOR COMPLIANCE

Now, therefore, in accordance with Chapter 22, Article 11, Section 1 et seq. of the West

Virginia Code, it is hereby agreed between the parties, and ORDERED by the Director:

1.

Charles Town shall immediately take all measures to initiate compliance with all terms
and conditions of WV/NPDES Permit No. WV0086452.

Charles Town shall construct a pump over station and related facilities and decommission
the Willow Spring PSC WWTP in accordance with the compliance schedule outlined in
Attachment A of this Order. The compliance schedule has been incorporated into this
Order, and failure to adhere to the compliance schedule is a violation of this Order.



Consent Order
Page 3

3. Upon the effective date of this Order, Charles Town shall submit, once every six (6)
months, a report that outlines actions and completion dates in regard to the compliance
schedule in Attachment A of this Order. These reports shall be submitted until such time
when Charles Town has achieved compliance with all terms and conditions of this Order.
All reports shall be submitted to:

WVDEP Environmental Inspector Supervisor
NE Regional Environmental Enforcement Office
22288 Northwestern Pike
Romney, WV 26757-8005

A copy of the reports shall be submitted to:

Chief Inspector
Environmental Enforcement - Mail Code #031328
WVDEP
601 57t Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304

4. Upon the effective date of this Order, Charles Town shall immediately comply with
“Monitor Only” Average Monthly and Maximum Daily interim effluent limitations for
Total Recoverable Copper and Total Recoverable Zinc at Outlet No. 001 for WV/NPDES
Permit No. WV0086452. The interim effluent limitations shall remain in effect either
until August 31, 2018 or until such time when the Willow Spring PSC WWTP plant is
properly decommissioned, whichever should occur first.

5. Because of Charles Town’s permit violations, Charles Town shall be assessed a civil
administrative penalty of thirty-seven thousand nine hundred five dollars ($37,905).
Thirty thousand four hundred five dollars ($30,405) of the civil administrative penalty
shall be held in abeyance pending compliance with the schedule outlined in Attachment
A of this Order, as described in Order for Compliance No. Two (2). The remaining seven
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) of the civil administrative penalty shall be paid to
the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection for deposit in the Water
Quality Management Fund within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order.

Charles Town agrees to pay the thirty thousand four hundred five dollars ($30,405) held
in abeyance within thirty (30) days of notice from WVDEP that Charles Town has failed
to comply with the aforementioned schedule in Attachment A of this Order.

Payments made pursuant to this paragraph are not tax-deductible for purposes of state or
federal law. Payment shall be mailed to:

Chief Inspector
Environmental Enforcement — Mail Code #031328
WVDEP
601 57t Street SE
Charleston, WV 25304



Consent Order
Page 4

OTHER PROVISIONS

. City of Charles Town hereby waives its right to appeal this Order under the provisions of
Chapter 22, Article 11, Section 21 of the Code of West Virginia. Under this Order, City
of Charles Town agrees to take all actions required by the terms and conditions of this
Order and consents to and will not contest the Director’s jurisdiction regarding this
Order. However, City of Charles Town does not admit to any factual and legal
determinations made by the Director and reserves all rights and defenses available
regarding liability or responsibility in any proceedings regarding City of Charles Town
other than proceedings, administrative or civil, to enforce this Order.

. The Director reserves the right to take further action if compliance with the terms and
conditions of this Order does not adequately address the violations noted herein and
reserves all rights and defenses which he may have pursuant to any legal authority, as
well as the right to raise, as a basis for supporting such legal authority or defenses, facts
other than those contained in the Findings of Fact.

. If any event occurs which causes delay in the achievement of the requirements of this
Order, City of Charles Town shall have the burden of proving that the delay was caused
by circumstances beyond its reasonable control which could not have been overcome by
due diligence (i.e., force majeure). Force majeure shall not include delays caused or
contributed to by the lack of sufficient funding. Within three (3) working days after City
of Charles Town becomes aware of such a delay, notification shall be provided to the
Director/Chief Inspector and City of Charles Town shall, within ten (10) working days of
initial notification, submit a detailed written explanation of the anticipated length and
cause of the delay, the measures taken and/or to be taken to prevent or minimize the
delay, and a timetable by which City of Charles Town intends to implement these
measures. If the Director agrees that the delay has been or will be caused by
circumstances beyond the reasonable control of City of Charles Town (i.e., force
majeure), the time for performance hereunder shall be extended for a period of time equal
to the delay resulting from such circumstances. A force majeure amendment granted by
the Director shall be considered a binding extension of this Order and of the requirements
herein. The determination of the Director shall be final and not subject to appeal.

. Compliance with the terms and conditions of this Order shall not in any way be construed
as relieving City of Charles Town of the obligation to comply with any applicable law,
permit, other order, or any other requirement otherwise applicable. Violations of the
terms and conditions of this Order may subject City of Charles Town to additional
penalties and injunctive relief in accordance with the applicable law.

. The provisions of this Order are severable and should a court or board of competent
jurisdiction declare any provisions to be invalid or unenforceable, all other provisions
shall remain in full force and effect.

. This Order is binding on City of Charles Town, its successors and assigns.



Consent Order
Page 5

7. This Order shall terminate upon City of Charles Town’s notification of full compliance
with the “Order for Compliance” and verification of this notification by WVDEP.

fase £ Gna L ]/Z.?//é

e E. Arnett, Utility Manager Date
City of Charles Town

Public Notice begin:

Date
Public Notice end:

Date
Scott G. Mandirola, Director Date

Division of Water and Waste Management

RECEIVED

MAR 2 4 2016

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENFORCEMENT



Consent Order

Page 6
Attachment A
PROPOSED SCHEDULE
April 1, 2015

Task Date
Adbvertise for Bids June 2016
Open Bids July 2016
Begin Construction September 2016
Complete Construction June 2017
Decommission Willow Spring WWTP August 2018



fegy noly iy

S[EI0L 100 ¥pnO
D uiod-uon jo 3a43a¢)

I81°0 9910 /8w AqEIIA0NY [BIOL WZ| pI0T/1E/S
£81°0 9910 18w AqEA03Y B0 YWZ| F0Z/0E/Y
fegy no miy Aqep “xew Ajpep xvm
P s)u, AINIWEIE, Ay
pantoday panuLg n d a

DA u0d-uou jo 2215a()

9107 Aaenuip yEnog) €107 990190 - ATIVA "XVIN - SdUEPIIXY WA 100 1PRRO

= = X |wie 8010°0 6L00°0 Aw aquaan0dy [wio], ‘adde)| 91/1¢/1
¥ X = %L 10 £80°0 1Aw qEIIA0Y (W10 IWZ( 91/1¢/1
£ X - % sS1°0 £80°0 1Aw qeIA0dY (W10 YWZ| SI/1€T1
5 3 X %Il §800°0 6L00°0 18w qeaan0day [r1o] ‘addo)| cl/0e/1L
= X e 8€1°0 £80°0 1/fw quan03y (w10 dwz| si/0e/11
3 X B 2 1210 £80°0 1A Jquaaseddy [0l durz| S1/1£/01
= 3 X %l L60°0 £80°0 1Aw qeIA0Y [MOL WZ|  S1/0€/6
B X = |wo01 $900°0 €000 1A Iqu1aA009Y [EIOL ‘PEIT| SI0T/IT/L
E 2 X %ot 960°0 £80°0 1/Aw IAqear0Y [¥I0L, YWZ| S10T/1E/L
% B X %91 76000 6L00°0 1Aw AqeaaA03y w10 “Haddo)| 10T/0€/9
- e X |z 501°0 £80°0 1/fw qeaaA03Y [¥101, dWZ| $107/0€/9
% X = %ZE] £810°0 6L000 1Bw aqueaasoday [ero ] 1addo) | ciozoe/y
= X - s ss1'0 £80°0 1A Aqeas009y (w10 L YwZ| s10z/0ek
- X = st L v Aw wdoany ewowwy| <107/0€/
- X = Jus 1510 £80°0 Vi Aqe1IA03Y [#I0L SWZ| S10T/1€/€
= X = sy 81100 6L000 Vi 21qe1a4033Y (w0, “1addo))| S10T/1€/€
K i X |%i¢ 601'0 £80°0 1w Aqesaa00y [EI0L YWZ| S107/8TT
= Z X  |oe £010°0 6L00°0 18w 21qeaa4033y [wo ], “1addo)| S10T/8TT
= & X |%EE 1o £80°0 i IqEIIA0Y [¥I0L, IWZ| S10T/1€/1
8 = X %91 76000 6L00°0 /8w qeaas0ay [ero ) ‘saddo) | ploz/1€/21
) Z X %t $80°0 £80°0 18w aqqesar0y 10 Wz | £10T/1€/01
£ & X Jwt 800'0 6L000 1w 21qea4033y (w10 “1addo) | p10Z/1€/01
- E X |%r 980°0 £80°0 Viw 9qraaA009Y (VIO WZ| p10T/0E/6
= X o (30 11100 6L000 i |qeaa4003y [Ei0 2addo)| 10Z/05/6
= X - %9 SE1'0 £80°0 18w qeIA0Y M0 W7 | p10T/1€/8
= X - |%is £F10°0 6L000 Viw quaaa0dy (w0, ‘1adde)| p107/1€/8
: = X |z sor'o €300 Vi qUIIA0INY [WI0L, IWZ| $10T/1€/L
s - X %91 76000 6L00°0 iw qeaa4002y [er0, ‘saddod| 10Z/1¢/L
E % X |« $800°0 6L00°0 iw qesas003y [er0 ], ‘saddo)| v10Z/0€/9
s X - |%sit 181°0 £800 1/Aw [qeaA03Y [¥I0L SWZ| 107/1€/5
= X i %E01 9100 6L000 1Aw aqueaas003y io L ‘1addo)| y107/1¢/S
- X - |wott £81°0 £800 Vi qe1a4009Y [BI0L YWZ| $10Z/0E/N
- X z %59 €100 6L000 1hw Aquaaa0ddy (w0 taddo) | p10Z/0E/Y
2 X = %9 SE1'0 £80°0 18w 2qEIIA0Y [EI0L, IWZ| p10T/1€/E
= 5 X |%ez L600°0 6L00°0 18w quaaa0dy (w0, ‘adde)| ploT/IE/E
- X - %9 $€1°0 £80°0 /8w 2qqesA02Y [¥I0 L dWZ| v107/8T/T
- = X %bT 86000 6L00°0 “1/8w AquaaA0ay 0L “1addo)| p10Z/8T/T
2 X %8L sr1'0 £80°0 18w qeIA0Y (w101, SWZ| pl0T/1€/1
2 X ¥ %Ed £110°0 6L000 1Aw aqeaasoday eio ‘addo)| pioz/1g/1
£ X - %8s €10 £80°0 1w qE1aA03Y (W10, SWZ| £107/1€/T1
9600°0 6L00°0 'Uﬁl-u Iqea2A009Y |mn_|_‘.1=dd03 £roz/1e/Tt
LO1'0 £80°0 1Aw 2[qEIIA03Y [¥I0L, IWZ| £10T/0€/11
L800°0 6L00°0 1AW aquaaa0dy (w0, “1adde)| £10Z/0€/11
1210 £80°0 Aw quIIA03Y (W10, SWZ| £107/1€/01
LO10°0 6L00°0 VAw aquaaseday [ero, ‘1addo) | g10z/1¢/01
legy pogy uiy Appuow “3ae Appuow “Faw
DIUEPIAINY g modey pnniag sjuny JJIWBIE ] Aeq

asunduoa-uou jo saasaqg

9107 Lenuwp y3noay) €107 4340190 - ATHINOW "DAY - S99uEpadxy HIWA 100 12pn0

S20UBPAIOXT YN TSFIS00AM UMO, SAIRLT



Willow Springs Pictures 8-25-15
WV0086452

i ey |

érating rusted through



Willow Springs Pictures 8-25-15
WV0086452

Grating rusted through

Sludge in outlet trough and discolored water in clarifier.



Willow Springs Pictures 8-25-15
WV0086452

sy ¥
R, 54

Slﬂdgé ov

erflowing baffle and i

Discolored water leaving the plant to the sandfilter



Willow Springs Pictures 8-25-15
WV0086452

s B Setega tase gas R S
the baffle

]
s

Iudge O\Jerflowing



04/05/16 Page 1 of 5

Base Penalty Calculation
(pursuant to 47CSR1-6.1)

Responsible Party: City of Charles Town Receiving Stream:
Treatment System Design Maximum Flow: 0.1 MGD
Treatment System Actual Average Flow: 0.059 MGD (if known)
Enter FOF# and rate each finding as to Potential and Extent.
FOF#
Potential for Harm| Factor . e e
1) Factor Range - |
Ia) g:]l::sztd of Pollutant 1453 | | 1
|b) Toxicity of Pollutant Oto3 1 1 1
Sensitivity of the
%) Environment G103 1 1 1
d) [Length of Time 1to3 1 1 1
Actual Exposure and
© Effects thereon Oi3nd 1 1 1
averageRoental for Harm 1 1 1 | No|No|No|No|No|[No|No|No|No|No
Factor
2) Extent of Factor
Deviation Factor | Range
Degree of Non-
Compliance 1303 ? ! :

Potential for Harm Factors:
1)c - Sensitivity of the Environment Potentially Affected (0 for "dead" stream)
1)d - Length of Time of Violation

1)e - Actual Human/Environmental Exposure and Resulting Effects thereon

Examples/Guidance:
Note: Rate as 1 for Minor, 2 for Moderate and 3 for Major. Rate as 0 if it does not apply.

Minor = exceedance of permit limit by <=40% for Avg. Monthly or <=100% for Daily Max., exceed numeric WQ
standard by <= 100%, or report doesn't contain some minor information.

Moderate = exceedance of permit limit by >= 41% and <= 300% for Avg. Monthly , >= 101% and <= 600% for
Daily Max., exceed numeric WQ standard by >= 101% and <= of 600% or report doesn't fully address intended
subject matter.

Maijor = exceedance of permit limit by >= 301% for Avg. Monthly, >= 601% for Daily Max., exceed numeric WQ
standard by >= 601%, failure to submit a report, failure to obtain a permit, failure to report a spill, etc. Note that
a facility in SNC should be rated as major for length of time and degree of non-compliance.

Narrative WQ standard violations - case-by-case.



Page 2 of 5

Continue rating Findings of Facts (FOF) here, if necessary. Otherwise, continue on Page 3.

{ Potential for | Factor FOF#
) Harm Factor | Range
Amount of Pollutant 1103
3) Released "
b) |Toxicity of Pollutant | 0 to 3
0 Sens_ltlwty of the i
Environment
d) |Length of Time 1to3
Actual Exposure and
e) Effects thereon Ota3
A e Potential for Harm
VESREC AT No | No [ No | No | No [ No|No|No|No|No|No|No]| No
Factor
2) Extent of Factor
Deviation Factor | Range
D f Non-
egree.o on 1103
Compliance




Extent of Deviation from Requirement

Major Moderate Minor

Potential for BEIHNGTS

H ¢ Major $10,000 $6,000 to $8,000 [$5,000 to $6,000
arm to $4,000 to

Human Healthlyy . .. ¢e $5.000 | $3,000to $4,000 |$2,000 to $3,000
OF thi 31,500 10

Environment |nr.p. . $2,000 | $1,000t0 $1,500 | Up to $1,000
Potential for| Extent of Multiple
FOF # Harm Deviation | Penalty || Factor | Base Penalty

5a Minor Major $2,000 1 $2,000

6ai Minor Minor $1,000 20 $20,000

6aii Minor Moderate $1,500 19 $28,500

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 30

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 30

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 30

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 30

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 30

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

0 FALSE FALSE FALSE 1 $0

Total Base Penalty $50,500

Page 3 of 5



Page 4 of 5

Penalty Adjustment Factors

(pursuant to 47CSR1-6.2)

Penalty Adjustment Factor

6.2.b.1 - Degree of or absence of willfulness and/or negligence - 0% to 30% increase

6.2.b.4 - Previous compliance/noncompliance history - 0% to 100% increase - based upon review
of last three (3) years - Warning = maximum of 5% each, N.O.V. = maximum of 10% each,
previous Order = maximum of 25% each - Consistent DMR violations for <1 year = 10%
maximum, for >1 year but <2 years = 20% maximum, for >2 years but <3 years = 30% maximum,
for >3 years = 40 % maximum

6.2.b.6 - Economic benefits derived by the responsible party (increase to be determined)
6.2.b.7 - Public Interest (increase to be determined)

6.2.b.8 - Loss of enjoyment of the environment (increase to be determined)

6.2.b.9 - Staff investigative costs (increase to be determined)
6.2.b.10 - Other factors
Size of Violator: 0 - 50% decrease

NOTE: This factor is not available to discharges that are causing a water quality violation. This
factor does not apply to a commercial or industrial facility that employees or is part of a
corporation that employees more than 100 individuals.

7o Reduction
Avg. Daily WW Discharge Flow (gpd) Factor

| <5,000 50
5,000 to 9,999 40
10,000 to 19,999 30
20,000 to 29,999 20
30,000 to 39,999 10

40,000 to 99,999 5

> 100,000 0

Additional Other factors to be determined for increases or decreases on a
case-by-case basis.

Public Notice Costs (cost for newspaper advertisement)
6.2.b.2 - Good Faith - 10% decrease to 10% increase

6.2.b.3 - Cooperation with the Secretary - 0% to 10% decrease
6.2.b.5 - Ability to pay a civil penalty - 0% to 100% decrease



Base Penalty Adjustments

(pursuant to 47CSR1-6.2)

Page 5 of 5

Base Penalty

Monitoring & Reporting

Installation & Maintenance of Pollution Control Equipment

for compliance

O&M expenses and cost of equipment/materials needed

Permit Application or Modification

Competitive Advantage

Estimated Economic Benefit

$0

Comments: Economic benefit not warranted.

Penalty Adjustment Factor % Increase % Decrease [ Adjustments
6.2.b.1 - Willfulness and/or negligence - $0
6.2.b.4 - Compliance/noncompliance history $0
6.2.b.6 - Economic benefits -

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.7 - Public Interest -

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.8 - Loss of enjoyment - .

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.9 - Investigative costs -

(flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.10 - Other factors (size of violator) 5 ($2,525)
6.2.b.10 - Additional Other Factors -

Increase (flat monetary increase) $0
6.2.b.10 - Additional Other Factors -
Decrease (flat monetary decrease) $0
Public Notice Costs (flat monetary increase) $30 $30
6.2.b.2 - Good Faith - Increase $0
6.2.b.2 - Good Faith - Decrease 10 ($5,050)
6.2.b.3 - Cooperation with the Secretary 10 ($5,050)
6.2.b.5 - Ability to Pay $0
Penalty Adjustments ($12,595)
Penalty = $37,905
Estimated Economic Benefit Estimated
Item Benefit ($)




